

09-846 JAN 15 2010

No.

---

---

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

ELENA KAGAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

IGNACIA S. MORENO  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ANTHONY A. YANG  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

AARON P. AVILA  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

HILARY C. TOMPKINS  
*Solicitor  
Department of the Interior  
Washington, D.C. 20460*

---

---

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provision involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Reasons for granting the petition .....	13
A. The Federal Circuit’s same-relief requirement is inconsistent with the text of Section 1500 and this Court’s decision in <i>Keene</i> .....	15
1. Section 1500 precludes CFC jurisdiction when a plaintiff has a second suit pending that is based on substantially the same operative facts as the CFC claim, even if the other suit seeks different relief .....	15
2. The Tribe did not seek “different relief” in district court because both cases sought mon- etary relief and other overlapping relief .....	20
3. The Federal Circuit’s interpretation of Sec- tion 1500 disregards established jurisdictional and sovereign immunity principles .....	25
B. The Federal Circuit’s decision threatens signifi- cant adverse consequences .....	30
Conclusion .....	31
Appendix A – Court of appeals opinion (Mar. 16, 2009) ....	1a
Appendix B – Court of Federal Claims opinion (Dec. 19, 2007) .....	27a
Appendix C – Court of appeals order (Aug. 18, 2009) ....	56a
Appendix D – Court of Federal Claims complaint (Dec. 28, 2006) .....	58a
Appendix E – District court complaint (Dec. 28, 2006) .....	74a
Appendix F – Chart of lawsuits .....	94a
Appendix G – Statutory provisions involved .....	100a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

*Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons*, 552 U.S. 214 (2008) . . . 16

*Boyle v. United States*, 129 S. Ct. 2237 (2009) . . . . . 16

*Casman v. United States*, 135 Ct. Cl. 647  
(1956) . . . . . 18, 19, 20, 21

*Corona Coal Co. v. United States*, 263 U.S. 537  
(1924) . . . . . 5, 20, 27

*Department of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.*, 525 U.S.  
255 (1999) . . . . . 29

*Heckler v. Edwards*, 465 U.S. 870 (1984) . . . . . 23

*Keene Corp. v. United States*, 508 U.S. 200 (1993) . *passim*

*Kosak v. United States*, 465 U.S. 848 (1984) . . . . . 16, 17

*Lane v. Pena*, 518 U.S. 187 (1996) . . . . . 29

*Lapides v. Board of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.*,  
535 U.S. 613 (2002) . . . . . 23

*Lehman v. Nakshian*, 453 U.S. 156 (1981) . . . . . 29

*Library of Cong. v. Shaw*, 478 U.S. 310 (1986) . . . . . 29

*Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States*, 27 F.3d  
1545 (Fed. Cir. 1994) . . . . . 5, 10, 12, 18, 20, 28

*Matson Navigation Co. v. United States*, 284 U.S. 352  
(1932) . . . . . 17

*Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.*, 508 U.S. 248 (1993) . . . . . 25

*Passamaquoddy Tribe v. United States*, 82 Fed. Cl.  
256 (2008) . . . . . 28

*Republic of Iraq v. Beaty*, 129 S. Ct. 2183 (2009) . . . . . 16

*Shapiro v. United States*, 168 F. 2d 625 (3d Cir. 1948) . . . 30

*Skinner & Eddy Corp., In re*, 265 U.S. 86 (1924) . . . . . 27

*Smoot's Case*, 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 36 (1873) . . . . . 5

V

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Tecon Eng'rs, Inc. v. United States</i> , 343 F.2d 943 (Ct. Cl. 1965), cert. denied, 382 U.S. 976 (1966) . . . . .	5, 26
<i>Tempel v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 121 (1918) . . . . .	29
<i>UNR Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 962 F.2d 1013 (Fed. Cir. 1992), aff'd <i>sub nom. Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993) . . . . .	5, 18, 26, 28
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. United States</i> , 313 U.S. 450 (1941) . .	16
<i>United States v. Atlantic Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983) . . . . .	2, 3, 29
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1547 (2009) . . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941) . . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 514 U.S. 527 (1995) . . . . .	29

Statutes:

Act of June 25, 1868, ch. 71, § 8, 15 Stat. 77 . . . . .	3
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 646, § 1, 62 Stat. 942 . . . . .	3
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(5) . . . . .	25
Indian Claims Commission Act, ch. 959, § 24, 60 Stat. 1055 . . . . .	3
Indian Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. 1505 . . . . .	3
Judicial Code, ch. 231, § 154, 36 Stat. 1138 (28 U.S.C. 260 (1946)) . . . . .	3, 27
Little Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. 1346(a)(2) . . . . .	30

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Tucker Act, ch. 359, 24 Stat. 505 .....	3
28 U.S.C. 1491(a)(1) .....	3
28 U.S.C. 1491(a)(2) .....	19
28 U.S.C. 1292(c)(1) .....	30
28 U.S.C. 1295(a) .....	30
28 U.S.C. 1295(a)(2) .....	30
28 U.S.C. 1295(a)(3) .....	30
28 U.S.C. 1500 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2680(c) .....	16
 Miscellaneous:	
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979) .....	22
David Schwartz, <i>Section 1500 of the Judicial Code And Duplicate Suits Against the Government and Its Agents</i> , 55 Geo. L.J. (1967) .....	19
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurispru- dence</i> (1918) .....	22
<i>Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary</i> (1993) .....	16, 17
